

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG;) CIVIL NO. 14-00582 SOM-BMK
MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE)
MARSH; LEI’OHU RYDER; and) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SHAKA MOVEMENT,) MOTION

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

COUNTY OF MAUI; MONSANTO)
COMPANY; DOW AGROSCIENCES)
LLC; ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.;)
HAWAII FARM BUREAU)
FEDERATION, MAUI COUNTY;)
MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF)
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS,)
INC.; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF)
MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY)
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES,)
INC.; NEW HORIZON)
ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA MAKOA)
TRUCKING AND SERVICES;)
HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE; JOHN)
DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; DOE)
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE)
CORPORATIONS 1-10; and DOE)
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES 1-10,)

Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION..... 7

V. EVEN ASSUMING THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION, THE COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION IS PURELY DISCRETIONARY 11

 A. The *Brillhart* Factors Favor Remand 13

 1. Needless Determination of State Law Issues 15

 2. Discouraging Forum Shopping 15

 3. Avoiding Duplicative Litigation 17

 B. Additional *Dizol* Factors Favor Remand..... 17

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN AND ALLOW THE ISSUES TO BE LITIGATED IN THE STATE COURT ACTION 20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. Hungerford, 53 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14

American Cas. Co. v. Krieger, 181 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1 (2003) 9

Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am., 316 U.S. 491 (1942) passim

Burlington Ins. Co. v. Panacorp, Inc., 758 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Haw. 2010)..... 16

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 2, 7, 8

Catholic Foreign Mission Soc’y of Am., Inc. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178307 (D. Haw. Dec. 29, 2014) 6, 14

Chamberlain v. AllState Ins. Co., 931 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1991) 14

Colorado River 20

Coyle v. O’Rourke, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 585 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2015)..... 8

Gaus v. Miles, Inc., 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992) 7

Gemini Ins. Co. v. Clever Constr., Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97768 (D. Haw.
Oct. 21, 2009) 6

Gov’t Empl. Ins. Co. v. Dizon, 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998)..... passim

Great-West Life Assurance Co. v. Lunardi, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6225 (N.D.
Cal. Apr. 29, 1992) 17

Janakes v. United States Postal Serv., 768 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1985) 12

K2 Am. Corp. v. Roland Oil & Gas, 653 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co., 581 F.3d 941
(9th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Mobil Oil Corp. v. City of Long Beach, 772 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 12

Public Service Com. v. Wycoff Co., 344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 11

Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.,
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) 10

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950) 12

Snodgrass v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 147 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. County of Kauai, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117820
(D. Haw. Aug. 23, 2014) 11

Vaden v. Discover Bank, 556 U.S. 49 (2009)..... 7

Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp., 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express, 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 13

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 85-86..... 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

28 U.S.C. § 1441 6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1132 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 185 8, 9

Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 11-155, 11-156, and 11-174.5..... 15

Hawaii Revised Statutes Chapter 632 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 11 of the Charter of the County of Maui..... 3
Charter of the County of Maui 15
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1..... 18
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9..... 18
Hawaii Constitution..... 15
